

**09-1913-cv(L), 09-2056-cv(CON)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, VERISPAN, LLC,  
SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC., a subsidiary of  
Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc., and PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

— v. —

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as Attorney General of the State of Vermont,  
JIM DOUGLAS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont,  
and ROBERT HOFMANN, in his capacity as Secretary of the Agency  
of Human Services of the State of Vermont,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL  
ADVERTISERS, CATO INSTITUTE, COALITION FOR  
HEALTHCARE COMMUNICATION, PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND THE PROGRESS & FREEDOM  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

HENRY R. KAUFMAN  
MICHAEL K. CANTWELL  
HENRY R. KAUFMAN, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
60 East 42nd Street, 47th Floor  
New York, New York 10165  
(212) 880-0842

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

---

ROBERT CORN-REVERE  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Association  
of National Advertisers, Inc.*  
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-4200

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Cato Institute*  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

JOHN KAMP  
COALITION FOR HEALTHCARE  
COMMUNICATION  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Coalition  
for Healthcare Communication*  
405 Lexington Avenue, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10174  
(212) 850-0708

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
(916) 419-7111

BERIN SZOKA  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
The Progress & Freedom Foundation*  
1444 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-8928

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DEEPLY FLAWED VIEW THAT NO FIRST AMENDMENT INTEREST IS IMPLICATED BY THESE CONTENT-BASED, SPEECH-SUPPRESSIVE STATUTES .....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TREATING THE IMPACTED EXPRESSION AS ONLY “COMMERCIAL SPEECH;” A BROAD RANGE OF CLEARLY NON-COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS DIRECTLY REGULATED OR OTHERWISE ABRIDGED BY THE VERMONT STATUTE.....	10
A. In the Gathering of Prescriber-Identifiable Data by the Plaintiff Publishers, Pharmacies are “Sources” of the Information, Not Commercial Speakers, And Are Fully Protected by the First Amendment .....	12
B. The Plaintiff Publishers Perform Information Gathering and Publishing Operations Indistinguishable From Those of Traditional Publishers And Are Engaged in Non-Commercial Speech Fully Protected by the First Amendment.....	13
C. A Prescription Restraint Law Has Already Impacted Use of PI Data By At Least One Traditional Publisher, Abridging The Exercise of Its First Amendment Rights As a “Non-Commercial” Speaker .....	14
D. Communication of the Published Prescription Data for Research, Education, Policymaking and Other Legitimate Uses Is Clearly Non- Commercial Speech, Fully Protected By the First Amendment .....	16

E.	Communication of the Published PI Data to the Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Is Not Commercial Speech .....	17
F.	Even the Ultimate Use of the Publishers’ PI Data In “Detailing” Is Best Seen as Non-Commercial Speech, Fully Protected By the First Amendment .....	18
III.	TO THE EXTENT ANY COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS REGULATED BY THE VERMONT LAW, THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE “INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY” TEST OF <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> , RELYING ON THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS ANALYSIS.....	21
A.	The District Court Erred By Deferring to the Legislative Judgment..	22
B.	The First Circuit Erred in its Application of <i>Central Hudson</i> and the District Court Repeated those Errors.....	23
1.	The District Court Misapplied <i>Central Hudson</i> Prong Two ...	23
2.	The First Circuit Misapplied <i>Central Hudson</i> Prong Three .....	25
3.	The District Court Misapplied <i>Central Hudson</i> Prong Four ....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 498 (1996) .....	11, n.3
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24 n.11, 28
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	21, n.9
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 514 (1984) .....	23 n.10
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10, n.2
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm.</i> , 447 U.S. 557(1980).....	19, 21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .	19, 20
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	19 n.8
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2009 U.S. LEXIS 4744 (2009) .....	8, 16 n.7, 24, 25
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	19 n.8
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	11, n.3
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9, n.1
<i>Sable Comm’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	9, n.1
<i>Thompson v. W. States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	22

*Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....22

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Group*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....9, n.1

*Universal City Studios v. Corley*, 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....8

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 428 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 12, n.5, 21 n.9, 28 n.13

*Whitney v. California*, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....11, n.3

STATUTES

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631 (2007) .....*passim*
